Prepared by\ Return to:

Cyndy Howell, IA Department of Transportation. Right of Way Office, 800 Lincoln Way, Ames, IA 50010, 515-239-1534 Address Tax Statements: Sunrise Developing Co. Inc., 5691 SE 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Pleasant Hill, IA 50327

# State of Iowa

### OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Patent No.\_\_\_\_5893

#### STATE LAND OFFICE

The STATE OF IOWA, subject to conditions listed in this patent, hereby conveys to Sunrise Developing Co. Inc., real estate in Polk County, Iowa, and more particularly described as follows:

A parcel of land partly in Lot 18 and partly in Lot 19 of the Official Plat of the W½ of Section 3, T78N, R23W of the Fifth P.M., now included in and forming a part of the City of Pleasant Hill, Polk County, Iowa, identified as Parcel "F" on Plat of Survey, Exhibit "A", attached hereto, which by this reference is made a part hereof, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the W½ corner of said Section 3; thence S86°56′51″E, 530.96 feet along the north line of SW½ of said Section 3 to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing S86°56′51″E, 1060.68 feet on said north line to the east line of Lot 19; thence S03°03′53″E, 1128.60 feet on the east line of Lot 19 and the east line of Lot 18; thence S65°18′05″W, 1130.58 feet; thence N85°39′48″W, 162.95 feet; thence N01°00′37″W, 481.55 feet; thence N00°40′07″W, 947.40 feet; thence Northerly 232.73 feet along a 4,070.28 foot radius curve, concave northwesterly, the chord of which bears N22°39′54″E and has a length of 232.70 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 38.31 acres.

(cont. page 2)

**CONDITIONS**: Authority and consideration for issuance of this patent are stated in the certificate of the **Right of Way Director of the lowa Department of Transportation** filed with the State Land Office as provided in *lowa Code* Section 9G.6. This conveyance is subject to the conditions imposed by *lowa Code* Sections 306.22, 306.23, 306.24, and 306.25, including the right of a utility association, company or corporation to continue in possession of a right of way in use at the time of the sale.



Terry E. Branstad, Governor of Iowa

Matt Schultz, Iowa Secretary of State

I hereby certify that the foregoing Patent is recorded in Vol. 26 Page 126 in the State Land Office.

Matt Schultz, Iowa Secretary of State

Polk County Sunrise Developing Co. Inc. Cont. from page 1

Direct access between the above described parcel of land and U.S. 65 will be prohibited.

The State retains the right of entry thereon for the purpose of constructing and maintaining the right of way fence. The fence shall be maintained for vehicle access control purposes only. The State will be held blameless and without liability for fencing private property or maintaining the same. The buyer may pasture against said fence at their own peril and the State will be held blameless and without liability for fencing private property or maintaining the same to restrain livestock.

These provisions run with the land and are binding upon buyers, their heirs, successors, and assigns.

Declaration of Value Filing is not required, as the State of Iowa is the Grantor and exempt from such filing by Section 428A.2(6) of the Code of Iowa.

## IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

## PLAT OF SURVEY EXHIBIT "A"



COUNTY	POLK		DII A				/OTL
PROJECT NO	F-500-1-(20)-						<del></del>
SECTION	3	TOWNSHIF	78N	PARUEL N	U	23W	~
ROW - FEE	SUNRISE DEVELO	AC, EASE_		AC, E	XCFSS - FFF	*38.31	۸.
ACQUIRED FROM	SUNRISE DEVEL	JPING COM	PANY				
SOLD TO:				<del></del>		<del> </del>	
COUNTY AUDITOR PAR	RCEL DESIGNATION	F "	-	<del>.</del>		<del></del>	
CIT	V OF DIFACANT	11711	- ● - F	FD. ¾" IRON UNLESS O	PIPE W/YEL. Therwise la	CAP # 1	1421
CII	Y OF PLEASANT	HILL, ID	WA PRA	- PREVIOUSLY	RECORDED A	4S	
	WI/4 COR. SEC. FD. 1/2" RE-	J****I D = Z J					
		1	G	FD. 7"X 12"> RANITE STONE SW COR. GLAD	( 19"   W/"x"		
	M/M	7			A A A D	•	
->	2.8'	EX FI	(IST. F	POINT ON EAST	TLINE \		
	FD.1/2" S86°56′51′				9		
	REROD 7/71	/ /			\		
4			PRA S86°561/2' S86°56'51'	E "E 1060.68'	_		
	/7/// 1		N. LINE SWIZA	1///	777	<u> </u>	
0   300		1					
		¢ 250-18	3' STA. 399+39.96 OD W/ALUM. R.O.W. CA	_////		) 	
SCALE IN FEET	.70 .70	PU. 38 RE-R	DD WYALUM. R.D.W. CA			107	
<i>y</i>	NTER 232					L INE	
//	# # E		PT. LO	T 19	/ / / .		
///	R R 7					1128.60' 1128.6'	
///}/	13 73 20 3 20 3 20 3 20 3 20 3 20 3 20 3		7//////	LINE LOT 18		1128	
	NOT CONCENTRIC WITH CENTERLINE  L= 232.73' R= 4070.28'  LC= N22°39'54"E 232.70'  PRA N00°45'2"			177		3."E	
	OT C = C = 0,00.45					SO3°O3'53 PRA SO3°C	
	N N NS NG PAGE		PARC *38.3	CEL "F" 31 ACRES		18 )3°0; PRA	
<i>////</i>	<u>a</u> 2	9 5				\$0.	
14/		" REROD #3321				LINE L	
P.I. STA. 397+62.5	8 A = 36°01'54"LT.	CCAP (CCAP				7-1	
Os = 01°43′30″ Ls = 230′	$\triangle = 32^{\circ}34'54''$ $D = 01^{\circ}30'$	FD. W.					
Ts = 1357.45' Es = 197.54'	T = 1116.30' L = 2172.11'	NE LOT					
ST = 76.67' LT = 153.34'		•1 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	OFFICIAL PL	AT OF			
		481	W1/2 SEC. 3-	78-23			
	51/2' W			130	, 5 <sup>8</sup>	88	
		8		0.18'05"W 1130 0.18'05"W 1130 0.18'05"ENZ'W 1130 RA LOT 18	.^	1550.89	
* EXCESS	RA N	NO.	·\$65	RA 565° 18"			
	43 ACRES • 3	Z		· LOT 18		503°03′53″E	
TOTAL 38.	31 ACRES	7.02				S03°	
·	NW COR. LOT 2	466.20 466.20	9′48″W 162.95′				
	VINCENT ACRES FD. 34" IRON PIPE		N85°51'/2'W 163.3'		COR. LOT 18 SET PK NAIL		
	3			-	TR NATE .		
			•				
	R. P	OPE/ SEC	I hereby certify the	of this Land Surve	ying document wo	os prepared a	nd
	AN TEEN	2 (2) (X)	the related survey w supervision and that	t I am a duly lice	by me or under nsed Professiono	my diret per: Land Surve	sonal yor
	1 ( ) ( 1155	1. 1	under the laws of th	ne_State of lowa.	/		
•			THE !	millia	5/1/2	013	•
	10 W	<b>A</b> / . /	John R. Popelka Lic	cense No. 11556 date is December 3	Dated		
	AND SUR	VEYOR	Pages or sheets cove	ered by this seal:	1		